



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3368]

THURSDAY ,THE FOURTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR
PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B V L N CHAKRAVARTHI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4460/2024**

Between:

Danda Naveen Kumar and Others **...PETITIONER/ACCUSED(S)**
AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh **...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S)**
and Others

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused(S):

1.DEVALARAJU ANIL KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	
01.	04.07.2024	<u>BVLNC,J</u> 1. Heard Sri, Devalaraju Anil Kumar, learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Accused Nos.1 to 4. 2. Sri. Sravan Kumar Naidana, learned Special Assistant Public Prosecutor, representing State, takes notice for Respondent No.1. 3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners/Accused Nos.1 to 4 is permitted to take out personal notice on Respondent No.2 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of four [04] weeks.	

		4. In view of the fact that the alleged offences, in this case, are punishable with less than seven years of punishment, the Police are instructed to follow Section 41-A Cr.P.C. scrupulously, as held by the hon'ble Supreme Court in <i>Arnesh Kumar V. State Of Bihar</i>¹. 5. List the matter on 01.08.2024.	
		SM/ <u>BVLNC, J</u>	

¹ (2014) 8 SCC 273