

[3368]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

THURSDAY ,THE FOURTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B V L N CHAKRAVARTHI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4460 OF 2024



Between:

1. DANDA NAVEEN KUMAR, S/o.Jaganadha Rao, Age 36 years, Male, Occ Business, R/o.H.No.7-100/4, Muthangi Village, Patancheru Mandal, Medak District. Telangana State.
2. Danda Jaganadha Rao, S/o.Dasaradha Ramaiah, Age 55 years, Male, R/o.H.No.6-23, Jujjuru Village, Jujjuru Mandal, NTR District. Andhra Pradesh.
3. Danda Nirmala, W/o.Danda Jaganadha Rao Age 53 years. Female, Occ House Maker, R/o.H.No.6-23, Jujjuru Village, Jujjuru Mandal, NTR District. Andhra Pradesh.
4. Danda Nirmala, W/o.Naveen Kumar Age 36 years. Female, Occ House Maker, R/o.H.No.7-100/4, Muthangi Village, Patancheru Mandal, Medak District. Telangana State

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor High Court of Judicature at Amaravathi.

Respondent

2. Harika Bobba, W/o.Kothuru Mani Vardhan Reddy, Female, Age 31 Years, R/o.B-507, PBEL City, Peeramcheruvu, Rajendra Nagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. Hyderabad. Telangana State

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition,

the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in Crime No. 196 of 2024 on the file of Kanchikacherla Police Station, NTR District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in Crime No. 196 of 2024 on the file of Kanchikacherla Police Station, NTR District, Pending disposal of CRLP 4460 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri DEVALARAJU ANIL KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER

1. "Heard Sri, Devalaraju Anil Kumar, learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Accused Nos.1 to 4.
2. Sri. Sravan Kumar Naidana, learned Special Assistant Public Prosecutor, representing State, takes notice for Respondent No.1.
3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners/Accused Nos.1 to 4 is permitted to take out personal notice on Respondent No.2 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of four [04] weeks.
4. In view of the fact that the alleged offences, in this case, are punishable with less than seven years of punishment, the Police

are instructed to follow Section 41-A Cr.P.C. scrupulously, as held by the hon'ble Supreme Court in *Arnesh Kumar V. State Of Bihar*¹.

5. List the matter on 01.08.2024."

//TRUE COPY//

For /

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The SHO., Kanchikacherla Police Station, NTR District.
2. Harika Bobba, W/o.Kothhuru Mani Vardhan Reddy, Female, Age 31 Years, R/o.B-507, PBEL City, Peeramcheruvu, Rajendra Nagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. Hyderabad. Telangana State (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. DEVALARAJU ANIL KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT]
5. One spare copy.

psk

¹ (2014) 8 SCC 273

HIGH COURT

BVLNC,J

DATED:04/07/2024

LIST ON 01.08.2024

ORDER

CRLP.No.4460 of 2024

DIRECTION

