



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE Dr JUSTICE Y LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4460 OF 2024

Between:

1. Danda Naveen Kumar, S/o.Jaganadha Rao, Age 36 years, Male, Occ: Business, R/o.H.No.7-100/4, Muthangi Village, Patancheru Mandal, Medak District, Telangana State.
2. Danda Jaganadha Rao, S/o.Dasaradha Ramaiah, Age 55 years, Male, R/o.H.No.6-23, Jujjuru Village, Jujjuru Mandal, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Danda Nirmala, W/o.Danda Jaganadha Rao, Age 53 years, Female, Occ: House Maker, R/o.H.No.6-23, Jujjuru Village, Jujjuru Mandal, NTR District. Andhra Pradesh.
4. Danda Nirmala, W/o.Naveen Kumar Age 36 years, Female, Occ: House Maker, R/o.H.No.7-100/4, Muthangi Village, Patancheru Mandal, Medak District. Telangana State

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor High Court of Judicature at Amaravathi.

Respondent

2. Harika Bobba, W/o.Kothhuru Mani Vardhan Reddy, Female, Age 31 Years, R/o.B-507, PBEL City, Peeramcheruvu, Rajendra Nagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. Hyderabad. Telangana State

Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in

Crime No. 196 of 2024 on the file of Kanchikacherla Police Station, NTR District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in Crime No. 196 of 2024 on the file of Kanchikacherla Police Station, NTR District, Pending disposal of CRLP No.4460 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 04.07.2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Devalaraju Anil Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, and of Sri A P Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER

The Investigating Officer shall appear before this Court along with record, list on 30.04.2026.

The de-facto complainant, who belongs to the Reddy community, has lodged a complaint alleging that the well-wishers, who belong to the Scheduled Tribe (ST) community, were abused and assaulted by the petitioners

//TRUE COPY//

For /

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Investigating Officer/SHO, Kanchikacherla Police Station, NTR District. **(TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT ON 30.04.2026 ALONG WITH RECORD)**
2. One CC to Sri Devalaraju Anil Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri A.P Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P [OUT]
5. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

Dr. YLR, J

DATED: 20.04.2026

LIST ON 30.04.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.4460 of 2024

FOR APPEARANCE

